[ Boara uffic

_Fil= 1D Nun
Introduction vawe
Fnactment Numb:

cnactment NDate

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

.
[ S T R R el

l..emo

Board of Education

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secret=r Board of Education
- "~ 'non Hal, Senior Business Officer
1ce Jackson, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and
inagement

January 13, 2016

Amendment No. 2, Independent Contractor Agreement - Geosphere
Consultants, Inc.- Madison Middle School Expansion-New Construction Project

Action Requested

Background

Discussion

LBP (Local Business
Participation
Percentage)

Procurement
Method

Recommendation

www.ousd.k1Z.ca.us

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent
Contractor Agreement with Geosphere Consultants, Inc. for Geotech Services
on behalf of the District at Madison Middle School Expansion-New Construction
Project, in an amount not-to exceed $4,500.00 increasing previous contract
amount from $19,300.00 to a not to exceed amount of $23,800.00 and revising
the dates from August 27, 2014 through August 27, 2016; and August 28, 2016
through November28, 2017. All remaining portions of the agreement shall
remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

The fee is to cover GCS permit and application and processing.

The fees are required by the California Geological Survey (CGS). Amended
scope was not included in original proposal.

100.00%

Initially procured as special service under prior facilities practices; subsequent
RFP was issued 11-24-2015.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent
Contractor Agreement with Geosphere Consultants, Inc. for Geotech Services
on behalf of the District at Madison Middle School Expansion-New Construction
Project, in an amount not-to exceed $4,500.00 increasing previous contract
amount from $19,300.00 to a not to exceed amount of $23,800.00 and revising
the dates from August 27, 2014 through August 27, 2016; and August 28, 2016
through November28, 2017. All remaining portions of the agreement shall
remain in full force and effect as originally stated.



Fiscal Impact Measure J
Attachments e Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work

e (Certificate of Insurance
e Consultant Proposal

www.ousd.k12.ca.us











































































































































































Ly Consuitant oo gorfonmng scrvices for District, except as fo

4. Independent Contractor. Consuitant, in the performarce of thes Agreermpnt, shall be and
act as an mdependent contractor.  Consuitant understancs &nd ag hat L and all of its
enipicyees sholl not be considered officers, employees, agemis, partoor, or jJoni venturg o‘ the
District, and arc not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normatly provided employees of
the Gistaict and/or to which District’s employees are acrmally ontitted, incuding, but nat
brvted 1o, Stale Unemployment Compensation or Worker's (Cmpenscm 1 Consultant shall
assume U responsibility for payment of all federal, state and local taxes or contributions,
including  unemployment mmsurance, socdal security and incomo taxes with respect to
Conscitant's enployees. In the performance of the work herein contemplated, Consujlant is
an udependent contractor or husiness entity, with the sole auth for controliing and
directing the performance of the details of the work, District be siterested only in the
results ohtarned.

7. Materials. Con <u’tant shall furnish, at its own expense, @ laber, matenals, eguipment,
supplies and other items necessary to complete the services 10 be wrovided pursuant to this
Agrepment, e>..cef,>t as follows: Not anplicaile.

§. pPerformance of Services,

8.1. Standard of Care. Consuitant represents that Constitant has the qualifications and
alility to perform the Services in a professiongl manner, vathout (he advice, control or
supervision of District,  Consultant’s services wilt be performec, hicmgs obtamed,
reports and recommendations prepared in accorgance with generally and currently
accepted principles and practices of s profession Tor services o California school
districts,

8.2, Meetings. Consuitant and District agree to participate 0 reqular meelings on at least
a monthiy basis te discuss strategles, timetables, implementaticns ot services, and any
other issues deemed reigvant to the operation of Consuitant’s seris ance of Services.

8.3 District Approval. The work completed hercin must meet the approvat of the District
ard shail be subject to the District's general nght of nspecton and superwision (o
secure the sat sfactory completon theresf.

8.4, New Project Approval. Consultant and District recogrze that k_«msul ant’s Services
gy ndiude working on ovarnious projects for Distecl Conenilen oilain the
2op0ver of Dstrct orior 1o the commencemant of o new pro et

9 Orsgmahty of Services. Except as to standard genenc diy s that all

: 04, tormuglag,  procedures,  orocess et disiogue,
:auktont recordings, teleplays and video ;;H:‘ factingy v for, o
subrmetted 1o tre Distnch and/or used i connection wilh U Be whoiy
and shafl not b conied o awhoe o : -
e o Consullanrt Dy Distidl gt a Basis b Suls s o
10 Dt naliens,

Copyright/Trademark/Patent. Consuitant  urdersteonas  ang
this Agrecmient shas Loco™ 3

S N IEES DErSL O

seused

sght boe

gy he
tler i the o
TN et The uy




11 Audit. Consuitant shall astablish and maintam bocks,
arcordance with generally accepted accounting prinapics G
Consuitant transacted under this Agreement. Const : relam these hooks, records,
anc systems of account dunng the Term of this Agreemet and for five (5 years thereafter,
Consultent shall permit the District, its agent, otber renresentatives, or an independent
a.cior 1o anc?, examune, and make excerpts, copes and Yransoropts from all hooks and
recoras, and to make audit{s) of ail billing statements, invoces, recorcs, and other data
refatec (o the Services covercc by this Agreement. Aurt]s 3 be performed at any time,
provided that the District shall give reasonadie prior rotice 1o Consuitant and shail condmt
aud:it{s) during Conswitant’s normal business hours, unless Consuitant orherwise consents,

A4 owysterss of account,
Qusiness operations of

b
~4

~Termination.

12.1. Without Cause By District, Distnct may, a0y with or without reason,
terminate this Agreement and compensate Conssitant for services satisfactorily
rondered to the date of termination. Written notice by Distrnict shall be sufficient to stop
further performance of services by Consultant. Notice shal be deemed given when
received by the Consultant or no later than three days alter the day of mailing,
woicheyer is sponer,

.M
1
tJ

Without Cause By Consuiltant. Consuitant may, unon tuity | 30) days nolice, with or
without reasan, terminate this Agreement. Upon this ternyunation, District shall only be
chiigated to compensate Consultant for services senisfactority rendered to the date of
termination. Written notice by Consuitant shall be suffident to stop further
performance of services to District, Consuitant acknos vlemm that this thirty {30) day
notice persod s acceptable 5o that the Districl can attempt to progure the Services from
another source.

12.3. wWith Cause By District. District may lermingaie this Agregment 4pon gaving of written
notice of intention to terminate for cause. Cause shall inciude

2.3.1. matenal viciation of this Agreemant by the Consudant; or

12.3.2. any act by Consultant exposing the District te habity ;0 others for personal
INIUrY Of property damage; or

12.3.3 Consultant 15 adjudged a bankrupt, Zonsuilart rokos @ genaral assignment

I3

or the benefit of creditors o a recever s anponted on account of
Consultant's insolvency.

vintten notice by District shalf contam the reasons f
soeess witiun threo {3) catendar days after that rog
cease, or satisfactory arrengements for the corre
shall upon the expiration of the three {3) calendas
syent of this term nabion, the Disirict me

aention D terminate angd
IS '*’;"‘i“’\é{}fi shait
; H38, s Agreerment
cease and teroinate o the

vy roin anothor
Consuitant. U the expense, fees, ordior [t ne cost of
ng the service purs ‘Lmnl to thes Agreernant usaieiy say

| fees, to thig LAt

Qe

aulack of thesn Oxuem.e, LG
and not a limatabion of any other rants or ren

Vi Indemniﬁc tion o the







District, stating date of can
reducl:on shall not pe less tha

Date of cancellatior or
2 \1!2.‘.«,' date of mailing notice.”

1:4.2.2. Lanquage stating i partic rsured, extent of nsurance, location
and gperation to which nsure : coiratieon gate, 6 wnom canceliation
and reduction notice wiil be sent, anec 94 x;m of nolice period,

14.2.3. An endorsement stating
representatives, employees, bus
named additional insured u ‘xcegi Workers” Compensation
Insurance, Professicnal Liamaty, ang Employers’ Liability Insurance, At
engorsement shall also state ihat Consuitant’s insurance policies sheail be
primary to any msurance or scif-insurance mraintained by Distrer.

14.2.4. All policies except the Protessional Lahility Policy shall be written on an
sccurrence form.

14.3. Acceptability of Insurers. Insurance :s (o be praced with insurers with g current A M.
Best's rating of no jess than AL VI, uniess oiherwse aoceptabie 10 the Oistrict,

,_A
(Wl

~Assignment. The cbligations of the Cana:ltant oursaant to this Agreement shall not be
assigned by the Consultant.

16. Compliance with Laws, Consultant shall ohserve
of the governing board of the Distnct and 2l 3
requlations.  Consultant shall give all nouces regu
requlation bearing on conouct of the Work as maicated or speohed.  If Consultant observes
thet any of the Work required by this Contracl - rignce with any such laws, ordinance,
rules or regulations, Consultant shail notify the Dss;t::r,r, i writing, and, at the sole option of
the District, any necessary changes Lo the scope of the Work shall Be made and this Contragt
shail be appropriately amended i writing, or this Contract shas be lerminales effective upon
Consultant’s receipt of a written termination notice from the District. I Consuitant performs
any work thatl is oo wviciaion of any iaws, o, rules or regutations, without first

notifying the District of the vicletion, Consui cear atl costs arsing the:‘emmn

and cornply with alt ruies and requiations
4t state, and local taws, ordinances ang
e f)y any low, ordmance, rule and

Ca

"

-
il

—
M

Certificates/Permits/Licenses {orsu Us BmMpioyees or agents o
secure and maintain in force such certifinates, o w3 BOENSE'S S are requires by v in
connection with the furnishing of Services ;turwgw 0 U.,: Agreement.

1w Employment with Pubhc Age'n*y ¢ an, st an ermployes of
agress that Consultant wil : ., ()2”(*” t?
emploves of ~1o:h»3 K«

"l

19 Anti-Discrimination it
performed under Contracts
work because of race, oo
C.a;i“‘fi’l'()ﬂ

hErta

Lot et

AQFRCs 1o roquire bke Coniph

~5 Fingerprinting of Employces TR oD D E R AT e sl

St Ofs

Corvie 2o st e Sorietedd Ot B a0nes T g o Conesitgn’g

Page



S

2

A

3.

i

.Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises. 5S¢«

.Limitation of District Liability. Other

A Confidentiality. Tins C

,Notice At'y o

performing of any porticn of (e Seroes

won 12076.11 of the Education Code requires

t

1i

school districts using funds allocaled pursual it ro the State of California School Facility
Program: for the construction or mcdarnizatan of a schoof budding te nave a participation goal
of at least 3 parcent, per yoar, of the overasd uH» amount expended each year by the schoo
district, for disabled veteran pusiness eoterpnses (DVBE).  In accordance therewith, the
Consultant must submit, upon request by Cistiicl, appropriate documentation to the District
identifying the steps the Consultant hiss take Siot DVRBE participation in conjunction with
trus Agreement, if applicable,

.Local, Small Local and Small focal Resident s iterprise Program

(L/SL/SLRBE): There is a twenly percent (20%) minimum paricipation requirement for all
District contracts. Consultant shail compiy vath the twenty percent {20%) iocal business
participation requirement at a rate of ten gercont (10%) local and 10% $Ma ! tcxa% and/or
small local resident business participation. Tre recuirement may be wholly satisfied by a City
of Oakiand certified business. Business entitics must be gertified by the City of Oakland in
gcrier to eam credit toward moetng the twenty nercent saruicipation requirement. Please refer
to the District’s S/SL/SLRBE Policy, & copy <at be obtained for the OUSD website:
wvew . ousd k12 ca. us

No Rights In Third Parties. This Agreemsn L noY create any rights i, or inure to the
benefit of, any third party except as exprossly provided Ferpin

.District’'s  Evaluatii of Consultant ;| d € ul t's npioyees and/or

Subcontractors, The D;5tr?ct may evaluate thie Lonsuitant m any way the District is entitied
pursuant to applicablie law. The District’s avatuatinn may include, without imitaten:

24.1. Requesting that District employee(s: evaluale the Consultant and the Consultent's
employees and subcontraciors and cach of thew performance.

24,7 Anpounced and unannounced abservance of Consuftant, Consuitant's employee(s:,
and/or subcontractor{s;.

as provided in this Agreemend, Oistrct's
financial obligations wunder tis Agreement shall be limited to the payneent of the
compensation provided o Uis Agraermen Hotwitheranding any other prov

Agreement, i no event. s :

contract or wort, for 2ny “ped
not iimited to, iost prof
the services performed o

inoof tres
=56 of whether any claim is hased on
: it Fanadental dama ngiuding, but
gy oul of o n connechion with this Agrecment for

sersennel emnloyeeisy, andior

LoD rece vod o the coursy of
records are conf

subicortracton(s; sf

performing the Servs it

onrees L QG
stuident y ’XCC’? peyond the
Lern LoD A

oo o




District: cans v

Oakiand Unified Schoot Cistr.ct Curdly +. wwn @

955 High Street Geosphere Consu'tarts, Inc.
Oakiand, CA 94601 524-23 Avenue

ATTN: Tadashi Nakadagawa, Dakland, CA 94606

Director of Facjlities

Any nofice perscnally given or sent by ‘acsimiie transmission shall ve effective uypon receipt.
Any notice sent by overnight detivery service shail be effective the business day next foilowing
delivery thereof to the cvernight delivery service, Any notice given by matl shall be effective
three (3) days after deposit i the Unites States mail,

28.Integration/Entire Agreement of Part This Agreement constitules the entire
agreement between the Partes and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations, and
agreements, whether oral or wnllen. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a
written instrument executed by both Parves

29.Catifornia Law. This Agrcemert snall e governed by and the rights, guties and obhgatons
of the Parties shail be determined and enforced i accordance with the laws of the State of
Calfornia. The Parties further agree tnat any acton of proceeding brought to enforce the
terms and conditions of this Agreermient shall be maintained in the county mn which the
Drstrict’s administratve offices are lovaten

30.Waiver. The walver by either parly 0f any brgacn of any term, covenant, or condition herein
contained shail not be desmed to be a waiver of such term, covenant, condition, or any
suhsequent breach of the same or any ciher term, covenant, gr condition herein contained,

31.Severability. If any term, condivon or provision of this Agreement is held by 8 court of
competent jurisdiction to be invand, void or unenforceable, the remaining provisions will
nevertheless continue 10 full force and effect, and shall not be affected, impaired or
invaiidated in any way.

32.Authority to Bind Parties, e performance of ary and all duties under this
Agreement, except as gmnerw ed i s Agréement, nas any aulihority to bind the
other to any agreements or underiakings

33.Attorney Fees/Costs. Shoud higa
this Agreement, then cach pasty

fees, court costs and altomey’s fees

ary Yo enforce any terms or provisions of

vgation and colecion exponses, wilness

34.Captions and Interpretations.
convenience, and shell ne wno
orozis on of ths Ageeement o
fegal re fratted o

o
[SAas] by the Parres,

reseniative

35.Calculation of Time., For e rinses
Grless OtRervase Spedrfi:

36.Signature Authority. Lodn o s
thhe Agreement ooy The e i
o Yy athor Uy ATD R e Tt
37.Counterpairts, Tion Agroemest ol o s en e Gy BooTe Tt ey Map Cufoyted

Page 6



e counterparts, and oo ot 1 ter grall be consirued »g one dogy

38.Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibhits. The Recitals and each exhitnt attached heretn a
hereby incorporated here o 3y reference,

Certification Regarding Oebarment, Suspension, | gibility Voluntary Exclusion: The Disiricy
cerifies to the best of s krgwtacqe ana Pelof, (batd and ds officials: Are not presanty debarred, suspanded,
proposed for debarment, declared « or weiuntanly excluded from cowvered Yansactions by any Federal
department or agency accerding to Fede iu] Acguisition Regulation Suhpan 9.4, and by signing thus coniract.
certifies xhal this vepdor dogs not agpear on me Excluced Parties List. ./;www,uamcuwpun ipubiie/ SAK

Sal /w&(/ 4, 1 /;57/4/

‘Susie Butler-m:rkley /
Contract Analyst '

Page 7









07" TRS COME C
Lahor Code section 3704 0 relevant part provides:

Every empioyer except the State shall secure the payment of compensation in one or more
of the foifow:nig ways:

a. 3y benc insured against Hability to pay compensation by one or maore insurers dsly
sutharizel Lo write compensation insurance in this state,

By secunng from the Director of Industrial Relations a certificate of consent to self-
o . which may be given upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the Director of
Ingustnal Relations of ability to self-insure and to pay any compensation thal may
hecome due to his employees.

I am aware of the provisions of section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every empioyer Lo
be insured agamnst Hability for workers' compensation or to undenake self-insurance in
accordance with the prowisions of that code, and [ will comply with such provisions before

commencing e serformance of the Work of this Contract.

T 2y
el

Date: iu‘;/i()/?()m / /

77
Proper Name of Consuttant: 7 8 &
Signature: ¥ e
Print Name: Cric LS s
Title: President

{(In accordarce with A~uce S - commenang at sectien 1880, chapler 1, part 7, eivision 2 of e
Laner Code, the a tficate must be signed and {licg wath the awarding body prior to
performing any Work under tins Contract.)

Page 10






RUG,""™** IKE-F~"" WC

Q)

The District and all District projects are “drug-free” and “smoke-free” workplaces and, as
such, renuire that the Project Manager be subject to the requirements mandated by California
Governmeant Code Section 8340, et seq., when on the Project site. The Drug-Free Workplace At
of 1990 requires that every person or entity awarded a contract or grant for the procurement of
any property or service from a State agency certify that it wilt provide a drug-free workplace and,
in that respect, comply with certain obligations set forth in that Act. in addition, the Dryg-Free
Waorkptace Act provides that each contract or grant awarded by the State agency may be subject
to suspension of payments or  mination for failure to comply with such Act. 1t is the sole
responsibility of the Project Manager to police and oversee its personnel on the Project. If the
Project Manager fails to comply with the Drug-Free Workplace Act or the smoke-free woarkplace
policy of the District, the District may enforce its lawful rights to suspend pending or subsequent
payments and to terminate this Agreement and may pursue all other rights and remedies it may
have aga:nst the Project Manager at law and/or in equity.

,

Date:

A
Proper Mame of Consultant; hete'ConSulidnts, Inc.

&5 v w -
Signature: _ M“W__“__, ——
Print Nams: _Eric ]. Swenson
Title: P ul

Page 12













































